
 

Date of meeting 
 

Monday, 4th March, 2013  

Time 
 

7.00 pm  

Venue 
 

Civic Offices, Merrial Street, Newcastle-under-
Lyme, Staffs ST5 2AG 

 

Contact Louise Stevenson (01782 742250) 
 

   
  

 
 
 

Grants Assessment Panel 

 

AGENDA 

 

PART 1– OPEN AGENDA 

 

1 APOLOGIES    

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To agree as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2012. 
 

4 Community Chest   (Pages 5 - 10) 

5 Small Grant Applications   (Pages 11 - 28) 

6 Cultural Grants   (Pages 29 - 34) 

7 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Bannister, Mrs Cornes, Eagles, Mrs Heames, Mrs Johnson, 

Stringer, Miss Walklate and Mrs Winfield (Chair) 
 

 

‘Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training / development  requirements 
from the items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please 
bring them to the attention of the Committee Clerk at the close of the meeting’

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Grants Assessment Panel - 11/12/12 

1 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
Tuesday, 11th December, 2012 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bannister, Eagles, Mrs Johnson, Stringer and Miss Walklate 

 
 

7. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Cornes and Mrs Heames 
 

8. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were none. 
 

9. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
Resolved:-  That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17 September 
2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

10. COMMUNITY CHEST  

 
Consideration was given to a report advising of those Community Chest applications 
processed for the period April 2011 to December 2012. 
 
The Committee also considered applications from Wye Road Community Centre and 
Madeley and District Community Association and a proposal that the criteria for 
dealing with Community Chest applications be amended to read as follows:- 
 
“The Community Chest cannot support the activities of public sector bodies, for 
example school or social services activities”. 
 
The attention of the Panel was also drawn to a complaint made by Audley Parish 
Council about the way in which the Panel had dealt with an earlier application 
choosing not to support the Parish Council’s recommendation that no grant be made.  
The Panel had resolved to support the application. 
 
Resolved:-  (a) That the Panel notes the applications received and processed to 
date. 
 
                     (b) That the application submitted by Wye Road Community Centre for 
£900 towards the costs involved in putting on a Senior Citizens Christmas Party 
(decorations/entertainment/food) be supported. 
 
                     (c) That although the application submitted by Madeley and District 
Community Association does not fully accord with the Panel’s criteria, the Panel 
recognises that special circumstances exist to warrant a support for the application in 
the sum of £300. 
 
                     (d) That in respect of the application made by Wye Road Community 
Centre the applicants be advised that every effort should be made to retain the 
decorations purchased from the grant awarded for use in future years. 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Grants Assessment Panel - 11/12/12 

 

2 

 
                     (e) That the proposed amendment to the Panel’s criteria as indicated 
above be approved. 
 
                     (f)   That the complaint from Audley Parish Council be referred to the 
Council’s Internal Audit Section for investigation. 
 

11. SMALL GRANT APPLICATIONS  

 
Consideration was given to four applications for financial assistance from the Small 
Grants scheme. 
 
Resolved:-  (a)  That the following grants be approved:- 
 
Organisation                                                       Amount 
                                                                                 £ 
 
Vitalise/Respite Care Breaks                             1179.75 
For Disabled People and their  
Carers 
 
North Staffs Polish Day Care                             1250.00 
Centre(NSPDCC)-Day Care  
Sessions 
 
(b) That in respect of the grant made to the North Staffs Polish Day Care Centre the 
applicants be informed that the grant should not be used in connection with religious 
activities. 
 

(c) That consideration of the application submitted by Mow Cop Residents 
Association (Boiler upgrade at St Thomas Community Hall) be deferred to enable the 
applicants to provide information about the organisations that currently use the Hall 
together with details of its booking policy. 
 
(d) That consideration of the application submitted by North Staffs Asperger and 
Autism Association (NSSAA/Childrens Social Link Club) be deferred to enable the 
applicants to provide details of the venues that it is proposed to use if the project 
goes ahead. 
 

12. CULTURAL GRANTS  

 
The Committee considered three Cultural Grant applications:- 
 
Resolved:-  (a) That a grant of £850 be awarded to Dove Bank Primary School 
PTFA towards the costs involved in putting on an Arts and Science Week at the 
school. 
 
                      (b) That due to the applicant not providing the information requested by 
the Panel at its last meeting, no grant be awarded in respect of the application 
submitted by CEDARS (Pupil Referral Unit). 
 
                      (c)   That no grant be awarded in respect of the application submitted 
by Freerange Theatre Company because the applicant, as a private company, is 
ineligible. 
 

Page 2



Grants Assessment Panel - 11/12/12 

3 

13. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
The Chairman agreed that the following Small Grant application should be treated as 
urgent business within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 in the special circumstances that the applicants(Newcastle Community 
Transport) were required to carry out urgent repairs to its three vehicles. 
 

14. SMALL GRANT APPLICATION  

 
The Committee was advised of its earlier resolution to award a grant of £1875.00 to 
Newcastle Community Transport to install replacement retractable passenger steps 
on one of their mini-buses. 
 
The total cost of completing those works was £1445.00 leaving an unspent balance 
of £430.00.  The organisation had contacted the Council asking that they be allowed 
to use that amount to meet the cost of urgent works to their mini-buses as indicated 
at the meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  That Newcastle Community Transport be granted permission to use the 
unspent balance of £430 from the amount originally awarded to them to meet the 
cost of urgent health and safety repairs to its mini-buses.  
 
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 

Chair 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



COMMUNITY CHEST 
 
Submitted by:  Sara Shuker 
 
Portfolio: Resources & Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards affected 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To inform Members of Community Chest applications processed at the time of writing this report for 
the period April 2012 to March 2013. 
 
Recommendations  
 
(a) That the Panel notes the applications received and processed to date.   
 
(b) That the Panel receives an Audit Report re. Community Chest procedures. 
 
Reasons 
 
The Audit Report requested by the Grants Assessment Panel at the December 2012 meeting 
has been completed. 

 
1. Background 

 

1.1 87 applications had been received for the financial year 2012/13 from 16 Locally Based 

Bodies: - 
 

• A Total of £47,731.24 has been granted in grants from £67,908.76 applied for. 

• 45 received full grants applied for, 32 received partial grants, 7 applications refused, 
1 application was withdrawn, 2 awaiting further information  

 
1.2 Grants Assessment Panel at the December 2012 meeting referred an objection made by 

Audley Parish Council regarding a Community Chest decision to the Borough Council 
Internal Audit section.  The Audit Report has been completed and is attached for 
consideration. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1 The recommendations from the Internal Audit Report need to be considered with a view to 
any changes required to the Community Chest processes. 
 

3. Options Considered 
 
N/A 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1 Members consider the Audit Report’s recommendations and any changes thereof. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



5. Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 
N/A 
 

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities 
 

6.1 All applications approved cover a range of the Sustainable Community Strategy and 
Corporate Priorities 
 

7. Legal and Statutory Implications  
 
N/A 
 

8. Equality Impact Assessment 
 
N/A 
 

9. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

9.1 A breakdown of the current budgets for the Locally Based Bodies 2012/13 
 

10. Major Risks  
 
N/A 
 

11. Key Decision Information 
 
N/A 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 
N/A 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A - Audit Report re. Community Chest. 
 

15. Background Papers 
 
Applications made from April 2012 to March 2013  
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Community Chest Briefing Note 
2012/13 
February 2013 
 
 
To: Head of Business Improvement and Partnerships, Mark Bailey 
 Grant Assessment Panel 
CC: Partnerships Officer (Community Development), Robin Wiles 

 
Re: APC 1213 05, Internal Audit Review 

 
Following the request from the Grant Assessment Panel for an independent review of the grant 
decision process in relation to Audley  Cricket Club’s grant request, reference APC 1213 05, the 
Borough Council’s Internal Audit department have undertaken this and the findings are 
documented below.  
 
Internal Audit has made contact with relevant Borough Council Officers, as well as with the 
Clerk and Chair of Audley Parish Council. 
 
In summary, the following is Internal Audit’s understanding of the events that have passed in 
respect to APC 1213 05: 
 
Audley Cricket Club applied to Audley Parish Council for a grant on 12 September 2012 (ref. 
APC 1213 05). Audley Parish Council, at its meeting held on 20 September 2012, 
recommended to the Borough Council that the application not be granted. 
 
Minutes of the meeting of Audley Parish Council dated 20 September 2012 identify that the 
reason for the objection was that Audley Cricket Club are in the fortunate position of being able 
to employ a professional cricketer at a ‘substantial cost’ to the Club. 
 
Following the review of this decision, the Borough Council officers’ conclusion was that the 
Parish Council’s recommendation is overturned, and the grant awarded.  This decision was 
made on the basis that the reason for the Parish Council’s original decision was unsound. 
 
Audley Parish Council notified the Borough Council by e-mail on 28 October 2012 of their 
objection to the Borough Council’s decision, which was followed up by a formal letter dated 
24 November 2012 to the Chair of the Grants Assessment Panel. 
 

Page 7



The basis of the Parish Council’s objection was that rather than inviting the Parish Council to 
offer a more detailed explanation of the refusal, Borough Council Officers overruled the decision 
without further consideration and furthermore did not notify the Parish Council of the decision to 
overrule.  
 
Audley Parish Council’s objection was referred to the Grants Assessment Panel meeting held 
on Tuesday 11 December 2012.  The Panel decided that it would be appropriate to refer the 
matter to the Borough Council’s Internal Audit department for investigation and an independent 
review. 
[...]
ouncil to see. 
 
In addition, the minutes of the meeting of Audley Parish Council indicate that the main reason 
for refusal of the grant was that the Cricket Club incurs a substantial cost in respect of having a 
professional cricketer as a player.  The Parish Council is ultimately not responsible for, nor 
required to judge, how the Club manages their finances.  
 
It is possible to ‘understand’ the thought process behind the Parish Council’s decision to refuse 
the grant recommendation to the Borough Council, as they may feel that other less fortuitous 
Organisations may also need financial support through the Community Chest grant.  However at 
no point does the Community Chest guidelines require this to be considered and instead as a 
default, applications are effectively to be considered upon their individual merit on a first come, 
first considered basis. 
 

Page 8



As such, from the outside, the decision by the Parish Council was inconsistent with the 
documented guidelines. 

 
Was the decision by Borough Council Officers to overturn the Audley Parish 
Council’s decision justified? 
 
As stated above, the Parish Council’s decision, from an independent perspective, and solely 
based upon the requirements of the Community Chest guidelines, is considered to be incorrect. 
Therefore it is appropriate for the Borough Council Officers to consider this application again. 
 
Based solely on the Community Chest guidelines, the Borough Council Officers were correct in 
overturning the recommendation and subsequently approving the grant application.  
 
To further enhance the Borough Council Officers’ decision, a review of past approved grants 
across the Borough were considered in order to ascertain if a precedent had previously been 
set for either the approval or rejection of similar capital items. 

 
The review of past applications identified that there have been seventeen other instances, 
Borough-wide, of grant approvals by the Locally Based Bodies that are
[...]
on of the applicant should be considered relevant in 
the decision making process. 

 
Following discussions with Borough Council Officers this last bullet point was indicated as being 
irrelevant, as the Community Chest grant is not means assessed, and is available to any 
Organisation, whatever their financial history.  It may therefore be beneficial to make it clear 
within the guidelines that grant applications are not means tested, to ensure 100% 
transparency. 
 
If there are any further queries raised or points of clarification required with regard to this 
briefing note, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

 
Liz Dodd  
Audit Manager 
ext. 2122 

liz.j.dodd@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Page 10



SMALL GRANTS 
 
Submitted by:  Robin Wiles, Partnerships Officer (Community Development) 
 
Portfolio:  Resources and Efficiency 
 
Ward(s) affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider applications submitted to the Small Grants scheme for the final quarter of 2012/13. 
 
To consider any issues regarding the policy and procedures for Borough Council grants. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) That the Panel considers the applications submitted with a view to determining 
whether a grant should be awarded, and if so, at what level. 
 
(b) That the Panel receives a report on Green Grants expenditure to date. 
 
(c) That the Panel considers reallocation of any underspend from one grant budget to 
another, if appropriate. 
 
(d) That the Panel notes the indicative grants budgets for 2013/14. 
 
(e) That the Panel considers a proposal regarding the Grants Appeals procedure. 
 
Reasons 
 
Grants Assessment Panel’s remit is to determine which of the grant applications meet the Council’s 
Corporate Priorities and merit an award. 
 
The proposed 2013/14 budgets for grants are to be considered by Full Council on 27 February 
2013. 
 
An Appeals procedure was adopted by the Grants Assessment Panel on 7 September 2010. 
Officers wish recommend a review of the process. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1  The Small Grants budget for 2012/13 is £22,000.00. 

 
1.2  Voluntary & Community groups can apply for a grant of up to £2,500.00. 

 
1.3  At the Panel meeting of Tuesday 11 December 2012, the second tranche of a grant that had 

been approved for an initial 50% grant at the June 2012 meeting was approved at totalling 
£1,025.00. 
 

1.4  The balance in the budget therefore stands at £10,306.25. 
 

1.5  There are also three grant applications deferred from previous meetings for consideration at 
this final meeting of the financial year totalling £4,682.27 – one of the applicants has reduced 
the amount requested, bringing the total down to £2,937.00. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



1.6  The balance in the Green Grants budget is reported to the final Panel meeting of the 
financial year. 
 

1.7  The Panel have the authority to move money between grant budgets, during the final quarter 
of the financial year when the following apply:- 
 

• The amount being moved is no more than the maximum level of grant that applies to 
the grant scheme from which it is being moved. 

• There are sufficient funds left in the budget for the grant scheme from which money 
is moved after all applications to that scheme have been considered, and there are 
insufficient funds left in the budget for the grant scheme to which money is moved to 
fund valid applications to that scheme at the level that the Grants Assessment Panel 
would wish to award. 

 
1.8  The proposed budget for grants for 2013/14 are to be considered by Full Council on 

27 February 2013 as part of the overall budget proposal. 
 

1.9  An Appeals procedure was approved in September 2010, and is due for a review. 
 

2. Issues 
 

2.1  Twelve applications have been received for submission to this meeting, in addition to three 
deferred applications. 
 

2.2  One application that was deferred from the September 2012 meeting is re-submitted to this 
meeting; two applications that were deferred from the December 2012 meeting are re-
submitted to this meeting. 
 

2.3  For information about applications for consideration for this meeting, please see Appendix 
One. 
 

2.4  A summary of the Green Grants budget as of 13 February 2013 is attached as Appendix 
Two.  This indicates that there is a current balance of £2,507.52 in the budget, but with five 
applications at a total of £1,250.00 that could still be issued, which would leave a balance of 
£992.48.  
 

2.5  The Panel can consider moving unspent funds between grants budgets if appropriate. In the 
case of Community Chest and Green Grants, there may be further grants issued after the 
Panel meeting; any decision to reallocate funds from those budgets will therefore have to be 
provisional and dependent on the final budget situation as of 31 March 2013. 
 

2.6  The following budget for grants for 2013/14 is being proposed within the overall budget, to 
be determined by Full Council at its meeting on 27 February 2013:- 
 
� Community Chest, £60,000 
� Cultural Grants, £14,360 
� Green Grants, £4,750 
� Homelessness Grants, £17,500 
� Non Specific Small Grants, £22,000 
 

2.7  An Appeals Procedure was approved by the Grants Assessment Panel at its meeting held 
on 7 September 2010.  Officers wish to recommend consideration of the establishment of a 
Reserve Fund to cover the contingency that an Appeal is successful and a grant awarded 
thereof.  A discussion document is presented for consideration.  
 

Page 12



 
3. Options Considered 

 
3.1  For each application, Panel can award:- 

 

• Full grant. 

• Partial Grant. 

• No Grant. 

• The option to defer a decision is not available since this is the final Panel meeting of 
the financial year.  

 
3.2  The Panel can also, since this is the final meeting of the year, move unspent money 

between budgets. 
 

4. Proposal 
 

4.1  The applications received are from eligible organisations, and contribute towards meeting 
the Council’s Corporate Prioriti
[...]
cility is used because “Our young members are familiar with the Fenton soft play facility, and the staff who work there know them, or some of them. This 
provides our youngsters with a safe environment which reassures our youngsters; The Fenton soft play facility provides a discounted or subsidised deal for NSAAA that no 
facility in Newcastle can match”  

Whether costs are those quoted and include any charity discounts. Costs included in application are actual costs, and include any charity discounts that they always ask 
for. 
 

SG 
1213 
15 

Newcastle Fair Trade 
Group/Promotion of 
Fairtrade within the 

Borough. 

£450.00. Newcastle Fair Trade Group is the local 
manifestation of the Fairtrade organisation 
that aims to promote fair trade products in 
Newcastle, including locally grown ethically 

produced products. 
 

They are seeking £450.00 to purchase a 
projector for use with a laptop for making 

presentations. 

£450.00. No. N/A Borough-
wide. 

£300.00. 

SG 
1213 
16 

Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Friendship 

Centre/Running Costs. 

£1,250.00. 
(minimum 
£1,000.00). 

Newcastle-under-Lyme Friendship Centre is 
a membership club that aims to provide 
companionship for over 55s living alone, 
and organising monthly meetings with 
speakers, as well as social events. 

 
They are seeking £1,250.00 for their annual 

running costs.  

£2,112.00. No. No. Borough-
wide. 

£0 

SG 
1213 
17 

Samaritans of Stoke & 
Newcastle/Core 

Funding. 

£1,500.00. 
(minimum – 
“any amount 
would be 
welcome”). 

Samaritans of Stoke & Newcastle are the 
local branch of a national Registered Charity 
with the core aim of providing emotional 

support to people with suicidal feelings, and 
to reduce the numbers of people who die 

through suicide. 
 

They are seeking £1,500.00 towards their 
annual running costs. 

c£20,000.00. 2007/08, 
£1,730.00. 
2008/09, 
£1,989.00. 
2009/10, 
£1,920.00. 
2011/12, 
£1,500.00. 

£2,100.00, 
Stoke-on-
Trent City 
Council. 

Borough-
wide. 
[...]
 Borough-
wide. 

£0 

SG 
1213 
24 

ARCH North Staffs/ 
Sunshine Hub 

Children’s Project: Safe 
Transport to and from 

School 

£1,800.00 
(minimum 
acceptable 
£900.00). 

Arch (North Staffs) is a local Registered 
Charity that provides a range of services, 
including supporting victims of domestic 

violence and their children. 
 

They are seeking £1,800.00 towards their 
Safe Transport scheme (part of their 
Sunshine Project) that provides safe 
transport to and from children living at 
Elizabeth House, their DV refuge in 

Newcastle. 

£3,360.00. 2011/12, 
£1,467.00, 
for the same 

project.  

£930.00 
secured. 

Borough-
wide. 

£1,250.00 

SG 
1213 
25 

Newcastle District 
Scouts/Archery 
Equipment. 

£706.05 
(minimum - 
“We would 
accept any 
award, 
although 
50% would 

The Scouts are a well-known youth charity. 
 

They are seeking £706.05 to purchase 
archery equipment for activities. 

£706.05. No. No. 
 

State that 
they have 
considered 
Sports 

Council but 

Borough-
wide. 

£0 P
age 19



APPENDIX A 

REF APPLICANT 
AWARD 

REQUEST 
THE ORGANISATION AND ITS PROJECT 

COST OF 

PROJECT 

PREVIOUS 

AWARDS 

OTHER 

FUNDING 

AREA OF 

IMPACT 

 

RECOMMEND-

ATION 

be the ideal 
minimum”). 

not applied. 

SG 
1213 
26 

Keele University 
Students’ Union/Keele 
SU Pool Bike Scheme. 

£2,490.00 
(minimum – 

50% = 
£1,245.00. 

Keele University Students’ Union are a 
Students’ Union under the terms of the 1944 

Education Act. They are a Registered 
Charity. 

 
They are seeking £2,490.00 to purchase 6 
bicycles + equipment to be available for 

short-term hire on campus and around the 
local area. 

£2,810.00. No. £3,000.00 
applied to 
Keele Key 
Fund for 
bike 

storage. 

Keele 
Ward. 

£1,250.00 

  

 

P
age 20



APPENDIX B Classification: NULBC  UNCLASSIFIED 

BUDGET 22,000.00£                

GAP. REF. DATE REC. ACKNOWLEDGED APPLICANT. PROJECT. APPLIED. APPLIED BALANCE. GRANTED. % ACTUAL BALANCE. END DATE. EVAL FORM. C.R. ENTRY? N
[...]
get. 
 
 

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

CULTURAL GRANTS 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director – Operational Services  
 
Portfolio: Culture and Active Communities 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To consider the attached applications for Cultural Grants. 
 
Recommendations 
 
(a) To approve the recommendation as indicated in the report. 
 
(b) Panel to consider a temporary proposed change to the criteria 
 
Reasons 
 
To support local art and community groups to develop cultural activities and events for the 
community. 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1  The Council has always maintained its support to local organisations by providing a fund, 

which is allocated to cultural activities.  This allows groups or organisations to apply for 
grants up to £1500 in any one year.   
 

1.2  A temporary change in the criteria is recommended in respect of the First World War 
Centenary commemorations 
 

2. Issues  
 

2.1  The list as shown in Appendix A identifies the Groups applying for funding this round. 
 

2.2 2014 will mark the centenary of the start of the First World War.  The war will be 

commemorated by cultural and community organisations throughout Staffordshire between 
2014 and 2018. In order to encourage and support our communities to celebrate, 
commemorate and mark this centenary we propose the addition of the following words to the 
Cultural Grant Criteria for the years 2013/14-2018/19: 
 
‘The panel will look favourably on projects which aim to commemorate the centenary of the 
First World War with particular reference to the Borough and its residents, and which take 
place between 2014-18.’ 
 

3. Outcomes Linked to Corporate Priorities  
 

3.1 The organisations cater for the following Council Corporate Priorities: 
 
No. 1 – Creating a Cleaner, Greener and Safer Borough 
No. 2. -  Creating a Borough of Opportunity 
No. 3. - Creating a Healthy and Active Community 

Agenda Item 6

Page 29



- 2 - 


[...]
760 None 
£2500Daleian 
Singers 

If successful 
will apply to 
Barracks 
Trust, Staffs 
Community 
Arts Fund and 
Awards for All 

 
£1000 

Penkhull 
Festival of 
Music and 
Art 

12/13/15 £1500 Established over 40 years ago the Penkhull Festival of Music and Art 
takes place over 3 days and brings professional artists to North Staffs, 
particularly those at the beginning of their careers. Tickets are kept low – at 
310 to make concerts accessible. Local schools display artwork during the 
festival and free workshops have been provided for schools and they want to 
develop this. Audiences come from all over North Staffs but the majority live 
in ST5. They seek funding for the 2013 festival. They want to provide 2 
workshops, one for adults, one for children at modest cost and one free 
workshop for schools. They believe that young people should have access 
to the best musicians/educators to raise expectations and develop creativity. 
All Newcastle schools will be contacted. There will also be a screening of 
The Artist with live pianist and percussionist. All events will be held at 
Penkhull Community Centre. 

£8100 None 
Anonymous 
donation 
£1000 
(confirmed) 

Annual subs 
from friends 
and patrons 
£1625 
(unconfirmed)  

 

Sponsorship 
£800 
(confirmed) 

 
£750 

North Staffs 
Carers 
Association 

12/13/16 £1500 North Staffs  carers offers services to unpaid carers aged 5 years and over, 
offering advice, information and free activities to allow carers to be fit, 
healthy and informed. They currently have almost 6000 carers registered 
across North Staffs. They are seeking funds for Gifted Workshops for 
Young Carers – a series of 6 workshops in rapping, mc’ing and singing 
designed to involve and introduce young carers to worldwide styles of music 
and media. These will allow young careers to be children for a few hours 
without the worries of caring for another person. Due to their caring 
responsibilities young carers often forgo their opportunity to 
[...]
how £1,000.00

04/04/13 12/13/14 The Daleian Singers Replacement Uniforms £1,500.00

04/04/13 12/13/15 Penkhull Festival of Music and Art Penkhull Festival of Music and Art £1,500.00

04/04/13 12/13/16 North Staffs Carers Association Gifted Workshops for Young Carers £1,500.00

04/04/13 12/13/17 Recreational Arts and Crafts Tutor fees/materials £900.00

04/04/13 12/13/18 BATs Energy Efficient Stage Lighting £1,500.00

04/04/13 12/13/19 21st Hartshill Scouts Centenary Celebration Campfire Singing Project £1,000.00

04/04/13 12/13/20 Action Apedale Willow Weaving £1,400.00

£10,300.00

P
age 33



P
age 34

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Community Chest
	Community Chest Report Appendix 1

	5 Small Grant Applications
	Small Grants Report Appendix A - Small Grants Details
	Small Grants Report Appendix B - Application 2012-13
	Small Grants Report Appendix C - Green Grants Summary
	Small Grants Report Appendix D - Grants Appeals Procedure
	Small Grants Report Appendix E - Grants Appeal Issue

	6 Cultural Grants
	Cultural Grants Report Appendix A - List of Organisations
	Cultural Grants Report Appendix B - Spreadsheet of Awards and Balance 2012-13




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

GRANTS ASSESSMENT PANEL 

 
Monday, 4th March, 2013 

 
Present:-  Councillor Mrs Joan Winfield – in the Chair 

 
Councillors Bannister, Eagles, Stringer and Miss Walklate 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Mrs Cornes, Mrs Heames and Mrs 
Johnson 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mrs Winfield declared an interest in a Community Chest application for 
consideration as a friend of the applicant 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on Tuesday 11 
December, 2012 be approved as a correct record. 
 

4. COMMUNITY CHEST  
 
The Panel considered a report informing Members of Community Chest applications 
received to date for 2012/13 and an Audit Report commissioned by the Panel at the 
December, 2012 meeting. 
 

Councillor Miss Walklate in the Chair 

 

Members agreed that, as this was the final Panel meeting for 2012/13, a late 
application from Ramsey Road Community Centre could be considered. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That Ramsey Road Community Centre be 

awarded a grant of £1000 as applied. 
 

(ii) That officers inform Ramsey Road Community 
Centre that late applications would not be considered in 
the future. 

 
Councillor Mrs Winfield in the Chair 

 

(iii) That the recommendations of the Audit Report be 
accepted with a report being submitted by Officers 
to the next meeting of the Panel. 
 

(iv) That a copy of the Audit Report be sent to Audley 
Parish Council.  
 

(v) That Officers provide locally based bodies with advice 
regarding the Audit Report recommendations. 

 



2 

(vi) That the Internal Audit section at the Borough Council 
be thanked for the report 

 
(vii) That locally based bodies that may have a budget 

underspend above 10% be encouraged and supported 
to ensure that this does not arise. 

 
(viii) That Officers be authorised to take persistent 

underspend into account when the Community Chest 
allocation for 2013/14 is arranged.  

 
5. SMALL GRANT APPLICATIONS  

 
Consideration was given to fifteen applications for a Small Grant, including three 
deferred from previous meetings. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That the following grants be approved: 
 
Organisation        £ 
Sandbourne Training and Development CIC    238.20 
Newcastle Fair Trade Group      360.00 
Samaritans of Stoke and Newcastle     1500.00 
Betley and District Village Hall     1750.00 
Moseley Railway Trust      2000.00 
Gifted Workshops       1950.00 
Arch North Staffs       1500.00 
Keele University Students Union     1000.00 
         10298.20 
 
 

(ii) That no grants be awarded to Mow Cop residents Association; North 
Staffs Asperger and Autism Association; Newcastle under Lyme 
Friendship Centre; Butt Lane Community and Training Centre; 79th URC 
Scout Group; Disability Solutions; Newcastle District Scouts. 

 
(iii) The Green Grants report was noted.  Members agreed that Officers make 

recommendations for redeployment of any underspend, after discussions 
with the Chair, be put to Panel Members by email for approval. 

 
(iv) Consideration of the proposal regarding the Grants Appeals procedure to 

be deferred until the first panel meeting of 2013/14. 
 

6. CULTURAL GRANTS  
 
Consideration was given to eight applications for a Cultural Grant. 
 
Resolved:- (i) That the following grants be approved:- 
 
Organisation                  £ 
Fit to Dance        0550.00 
The Daleian Singers       1000.00 
Penkhull Festival of Music and Art    0 250.00 
North Staffs Carers Association     1500.00 
Betley Amateur Theatrical Society (BATS)    1000.00 
Action Apedale       1000.00 



 

3 

         5300.00 
 
In the case of the grant to Betley Amateur Theatrical Society, the applicant be asked 
to provide information regarding the involvement of young people in their activities, 
and be asked to ensure that opportunities for young people in the Betley area are 
available.  
 

(ii) That no grants be awarded to Recretaional Arts & Crafts and 21st 
Hartshill Scouts with both advised to consider Community Chest. 

 
(iii) That the £32.50 underspend be carried forward to the 2013/14 budget. 

 
(iv) That the proposed addition to the Cultural Grant criteria for 2013/14 to 

2018/19 regarding the Centenary of the First World War proposed by 
Officers, be approved.   

 
(a) Grants to Organisations Providing Services to Homeless People  
 
Consideration was given to a report detailing applications for grant aid received from 
organisations that provide services to homeless persons. 
 
Resolved:-  (i) That the following grants be approved: 
 
Organisation         £ 
Arch North Staffs (Elizabeth House)      2507.50 
Gingerbread         5000.00 
Salvation Amy         4000.00 
Brighter Futures (Smartmoves)      5000.00 
                  16507.50 
 
The grant to Brighter Futures (Smartmoves) to be contingent on the eligibility criteria 
for access to the project being deemed acceptable by Officers. 
 

(ii) That the reasons stated in the Officer’s report, no grants be awarded to 
the Lyme Trust, Arch North Staffs (Julia House) (2 applications) and 
Newcastle and Kidsgrove Citizens Advice Bureau, with advice given on 
other funding options as appropriate. 

 
(iii) That Newcastle & Kidsgrove Citizens Advice Bureau be asked to provide 

feedback to Officers on the level of need in question as part of the 
quarterly monitoring for their contract through Third Sector 
Commissioning. 

 
(iv) That the outstanding balance in the budget of £992.50 be available for 

Housing Strategy Officers to provide support, in partnership with  
voluntary organisations, for people at risk of homelessness due to welfare 
reform changes. 

 
  
 

COUNCILLOR MRS JOAN WINFIELD 
Chair 

 


